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Susan G. Hutcherson 
Filings Division Manager, Docket Branch 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

February 22,2000 

FEB 2 2 2000 

Re: Applicant: Crown Communication, Inc. 
PSC Case No.: 99-463 
Crown Site No.: 083-198 
Crown Site Name: Askew Service Road 
Federal Aviation Administration Approval 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission Approval 

Dear Susan: 

Please accept this letter and the attached documents as an official filing in the above- 
referenced Public Service Commission action. The Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity issued in this action called for the Applicant to file a copy of the Federal Aviation 
Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission approvals once they were obtained. 
Copies of this relevant documentation are attached to this letter for inclusion in the official case file. 

If you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Regional Counsel, Crown Communication Inc. 
E-mail: pikelegal@aol.com 

DAPlsl b 

Enclosures - 
Shepherdsville Office 200 S. Buckman Street P.O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165-0369 (502) 955-4400 / Fax: (502) 543-4410 

Frankfort Office Frankfort Plaza P.0. Box 771 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0771 (502) 875-4048 
. _. . . . *  . 

mailto:pikelegal@aol.com
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Federal Aviation Administration AERONAUTICAL STUDY 
Southern Region, ASO-520 No: 99-ASO-6346-OE 
P.O. Box 20636 
Atlanta, GA 30320 

ISSUED DATE: 01/19/00 

CHRISTINE VERRE 800521 
CROWN COKMUNICATION, I N C  
375 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD 
CANONSBURG, FA 15317 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION f* 
The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study 
under the provisions af 49 U . S . C . ,  Section 44718 and, if applicable, 
Title 14 of the  Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Description: NEW ANTENNA TOWER 
Locat  ion : OAK GROVE KY 
Latitude : 36-44 -32 .38  NAD 83 
Longitude: 087-28-42.87 
Heights: 181 feet above ground leve (ACL) 

SEE ATTACHED FREQUENCIES 

7 4 9  feet  above mean sea l e v e l  (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed 
obstruction standards and would n o t  be a hazard to a i r  navigation 
provided t h e  following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

-It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual 
Constructlon or Alteration, be completed and returned to t h i s  office any 
t i m e  the project is abandoned or: 

,& A t  least 10 days prior to start of constructioxi 
(7460-2 ,  Part I) 

Within 5 days a f t e r  construction reaches its greatest height A (7460-2, Part 11) 
-To coord ina te  frequency activation and verify that no interference is 
caused to FAA f a c i l i t i e s ,  prior to beginning any transmission from the 
site you must  contact U.S. ARMY AT 703-325-8210. 

-See attachment f o r  additional condition(s) or infomation. 

Based oh this evaluation, marking and l i g h t i n g  are not necessary for 
aviation safety. However, if marking and/or lighting are accomplished 
on a voluntary basis, we recommend 1.t be installed and maintained in 
accokdance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-15. 

While the structure does not consitute a hazard to air navigation, it 
would be located wirhin or near a military rraining area and/or route. 

This determinarion expires on 07/19/01 unless: 

(a)  extended, revised or terminated by rhe issuing office or 
(b) the construction is subject  to the licensing authority of 

the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application 
f o r  a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, 
withih 6 months of the date of thls determination. In such case 
t h e  determination expires on the dare prescribed by the FCC f o r  
completion of c o n s t r u c t i o n  or on the date the  FCC denies t h e  
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application. 

$CITE: 
MTST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
*.-- 
THE EXPI-TION DATE, 
-AS a resul t  of this s t r u c t u r e  being c r i t i c a l  to flight safety, it is 
required that the FAA be kept apprised as to the status of this 
project. 
this determination. 

Failure to respond to periodic  FAA inquiries could invalidate 

This determination is based, in par t ,  on t h e  foregoing description which 
includes specific coordinates,  heights, fre i! uency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, frequency( es) or use of greater power 
will void this determination. 
including increase in heights ,  power, or the addition of other  
t ransmi t ters ,  requires separate n o t i c e  to t h e  FAA. 

Any future construction or alteration, 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as 
cranes, derricks, e t c . ,  which may be used during actual construction 
OP the  structure. 
heighcs as indicated above. 
studied structure requires separare n o t i c e  to the FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe  and 
efficient use of navigable airspace by a i r c r a f t  and does not relieve the 
sponsor o f  compliance responsibllities relating to any law, ordinance, o r  
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the  Federal Comunicat ions 
Commission if the s tructure  i s  subject  to their licensing authority. 

However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall 
Equipment which has a height greater than the 

If we can be af further a s s i s t a n c e ,  please  contact our  office at 
404-305-5583. 
please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 99-ASO-6346-OE. 

On any future correspondence concerning this matter ,  

Specialist, Airspace Branch 

7460-2  Attached 
Attachment 
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AERONAUTICAL STUDY 
NO. 99-ASO-6346-OE 
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Proponeor mud contact W.S. Army Spectrum Branch a! 703-325-8210 before transminirig. 



December 15,1999 

APPLICATION NOT REQUIRED 

C R O W  COMMUMCATIQN SNC _ _  
C ” E  VERRE, REGULATORY C6OGINATOR- 
375 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD 
Cmnonsbus, PA 153 17 

SUBJECT: AS-024-HVC-99-299 

STRUCTURE: Antema Tower 
LOCATION: Oak Grove, KY 
COORDKNATES: 360~32.38’’~ / V J ~ S * ~ Z . ~ ~ ~ ~ W  
HEIGHT: 181 ’AGLJ749’AMSL 

Your application bas been r e m a d  to you for the mason that you are not eqdted by the Commission 
regulaiions to have a pcrmit to construct the structure described in thc application. 

Howevct, ifthe height ofthe structure is iucreas 
mean sea level then a p e d t  is required. 

ground level or 768 &et abwe 

Bland, Administrator 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 
(502) 564-3940 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 1999-463 
TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public 
Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested 
copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case was 
served upon the following by U.S. Mail on February 18, 2000. 

See attached parties of record. 

SB/sa 
Enclosure 

Secretary of the Commission 



David Burak 
Tritel Finance, Inc. 
1512 Crums Lane 
Louisville, KY. 40216 

Lloyd McCarthy 
Crown Communication Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, KY. 40299 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Attorney for Crown Communication Inc 
Pike Legal Group 
200 South Buckman Street 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville , KY. 40165 0369 

Honorable Sandra F. Keene 
& Honorable Mark W. Dobbins 
Attorneys for Tritel 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, 

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1400 
Louisville, KY. 40202 

Buckaway .& Black 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC., 
TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND TRITEL 
FINANCE, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 
CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 
FACILITY AT 800 ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240 
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN 
SITE NAME: ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
SITE NUMBER: 083-1 98 

O R D E R  

On December 1, 1999, Crown Communication Inc. ("Crown"), as ultimate owner, 

and Trite1 Communications, Inc. ("Tritel") and Tritel Finance, Inc. filed an application 

seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to build and operate a cellular 

radio telecommunications system for the Louisville Major Trading Area ("MTA). Crown has 

requested authorization to construct a cell site in Christian County and Tritel has provided 

evidence that the public convenience and necessity will be served by the proposed 

construct ion . 

The proposed cell site consists of a 175-foot or less self supporting antenna tower 

to be located in Christian County, Kentucky ("the Askew Service Road site"). The 



e e 

coordinates for the Askew Service Road site are North Latitude 36" 44' 32.38" by West 

Longitude 87" 28' 42.87". ~ 

Crown has provided information regarding the structure of the tower, safety 

measures, and antenna design criteria for the Askew Service Road site. Based upon the 

application, the design of the tower and foundation conforms to applicable nationally 

recognized building standards, and a Registered Professional Engineer has certified the 

plans. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5063, Section 1, Crown notified the Christian County Judge/ 

Executive of the pending construction. Crown has filed applications with the Federal 

Aviation Administration ("FAA") and the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") 

seeking approval for the construction and operation of the Askew Service Road site. Both 

applications are pending. 

Crown has filed notices verifying that each person who owns property within 500. 

feet of the Askew Service Road site has been notified of the pending construction. The 

notice solicited any comments and informed the property owners of their right to intervene. 

In addition, notices were published in a newspaper of general circulation in Christian 

County and were posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the nearest 

public road. The notices remained posted for at least two weeks after Crown's application 

was filed. To date, no intervention requests have been received. 

Pursuant to KRS 278.280, the Commission is required to determine proper 

practices to be observed when it finds, upon complaint or on its own motion, that the 

facilities of any utility subject to its jurisdiction are unreasonable, unsafe, improper, or 
-2- 



insufficient. To assist the Commission in its efforts to comply with this mandate, Crown 

should notify the Commission if it does not use this antenna tower to provide cellular radio 

telecommunications services in the manner set out in its application and this Order. Upon 

receipt of such notice, the Commission may, on its own motion, institute proceedings to 

consider the proper practices, including removal of the unused antenna tower, which 

should be observed by Crown. 

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise 

sufficiently advised, finds that Crown should be granted a Certificate of Public Convenience 

and Necessity to construct and operate the Askew Service Road site in the Louisville MTA. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. Crown is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 

construct and operate the Askew Service Road site. 

2. Crown shall file a copy of the final decisions regarding the pending FAA and 

KAZC applications for this cell site construction within 10 days of receiving these decisions. 

Crown shall immediately notify the Commission in writing, if, after the 

antenna tower is built and utility service is commenced, the tower is not used for a period 

of 3 months in the manner authorized by this Order, 

3. 

-3- 



By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

Executive W c t o r  



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

DEC 2 7 1999 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND TRITEL 
FINANCE, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 
800 ASKEW SERVICE ROAD, HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240 
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN 

SITE NAME: ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
SITE NUMBER: 083-1 98 

* * * * * * *  

MOTION TO SUBMIT 
FOR EXPEDITED DECISION WITHOUT PUBLIC HEARING 

(NO INTERVENERS) 

Come the Crown Communication Inc. (“Crown”), as ultimate owner, and Tritel 

Communications, Inc. and Tritel Finance, Inc. (both Tritel entities jointly referred to as 

“Provider”), as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, all three entities 

hereinafter jointly referred to as “Applicants”, by counsel, and move the Kentucky Public 

Service Commission (“PSC”) to promptly grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and 

Necessity (“CPCN”) in the within Application proceeding based on the following facts and 

circumstances: 

1. The Applicants have met all filing requirements under the Kentucky Revised 

Statutes and the Kentucky Administrative Regulations applicable to this proceeding. 

2. There are no Interveners in this proceeding after Notice has been afforded 

pursuant to the terms of the Kentucky Revised Statutes and the Kentucky Administrative 



Regulations. 

I 

network, and is necessary to provide service in accordance with provisions of its license 

3. The Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) which is the subject of this 

Application for a CPCN is a vital element of the Provider’s wireless communications 

with the Federal Communications Commission. 

4. The county where the WCF is located has not registered for the right to 

regulate cell cites with the PSC, and has not adopted planning and zoning regulations in 

accordance with KRS 100. 

5. The Application in this administrative proceeding was originally filed with the 

PSC on December 1, 1999, 26 days before the submission of this Motion. 

WHEREFORE, Crown and the Provider, Applicants herein, by counsel, urge the 

PSC to promptly grant a CPCN in accordance with the terms of the Application in this 

proceeding without public hearing on an expedited basis. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Pike Legal Group 
200 S. Buckman Street 
Post Office Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 401 65-0369 
Telephone: (502) 955-4400 

E-Mail: pi kelegal@aol.com 
ATTORNEY FOR CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 

Telefax: (502) 543-441 0 

and 

mailto:kelegal@aol.com


Mark W. Dobbins 
Sandra F. Keene 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, Buckaway, & Black 
Suite 1400 
One Riverfront Plaza 
Louisville, KY 40202 
Telephone: (502) 584-6137 
ATTORNEYS FOR TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
& TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 I FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

I 

(502) 564-3940 

December 10, 1999 

To: All parties of record 

RE: Case No. 1999-463 
TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the 
above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing require- 
ments. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first 
page of your filing. 
processed as expeditiously as possible. 

at 502/564-3940. 

This case has been docketed and will be 

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff 

Sincerely, 

I Stephanie' Bell I Secretary of the Commission 

SB/sh 
Enclosure 



David Burak 
Tritel Finance, InC. 
1512 Crums Lane 
Louisville, KY. 40216 

Lloyd McCarthy 
Crown Communication Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, KY. 40299 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Attorney for Crown Communication Inc 
Pike Legal Group 
200 South Buckman Street 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville , KY. 40165 0369 

Honorable Sandra F. Keene 
& Honorable Mark W. Dobbins 
Attorneys for Tritel 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, 

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1400 
Louisville, KY. 40202 

Buckaway & Black 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY c4b 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC.,) 

FINANCE, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND TRITEL ) 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 1 
CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS ) 
FACILITY AT 800 ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 1 
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240 ) 
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 1 

) CASE NO.: 99-463 

F I L E D  
DEC 0 I ixj ) 

I Crown Communication Inc. (“Crown”), as ultimate owner, and Tritel 

IN THE COUNTY OFCHRISTIAN 

SITE NAME: ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
SITE NUMBER: 083-1 98 

) PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

* * * * * * *  

Communications, Inc. and Tritel Finance, Inc. (both Tritel entities jointly referred to as 

“Provider”), as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, hereinafter jointly 

referred to as “Applicants”, by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 278.020 and the rules and 

regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, respectfully 

submit their Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (‘CPCN”) 

from the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (“PSC”) to construct, maintain, and 

operate a Wireless Communications Facility ((IWCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Provider with wireless telecommunications services, and other wireless service provider 

collocations in the area described herein. 

In support of this Application, the Applicants respectfully provide and state the 

following information: 

2 
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C O M M O N W E A L T H  O F  KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

December 2, 1 9 9 9  

2 

To: All parties of record 

RE: Case No. 1 9 9 9 - 4 6 3  
TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 
(Construct) CELL SITE - 800 ASKEW SERVICE ROAD - HOPKINSVILLE 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of initial application 
in the above case. 
December 1, 1 9 9 9  and has been assigned Case No. 1 9 9 9 - 4 6 3 .  
future correspondence or filings in connection with this case, 
please reference the above case number. 

The application was date-stamped received 
In all 

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 
5 0 2 / 5 6 4 - 3 9 4 0 .  

Sincerely, 

Stephanie Bell 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/jc 



.David Burak 
Tritel Finance, Inc. 
1512 Crums Lane 
Louisville, KY. 40216 

Lloyd McCarthy 
Crown Communication Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, ICY. 40299 

Honorable David A. Pike 
Attorney for Crown Communication Inc 
Pike Legal Group 
200 South Buckman Street 
e. 0. BOX 369 
Shepherdsville , KY. 40165 0369 

Honorable Sandra F. Keene 
& Honorable Mark W. Dobbins 
Attorneys for Tritel 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, 

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1400 
Louisville, KY. 40202 

Buckaway 6 Black 



November 30, 1999 

W1A HAND DELIVERY 

Helen C. Helton F I  
DEC 0 1199’3 Executive Director 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane PUBLIC SERVICE 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 
P. 0. Box 615 COMMISSION 

Re: Request for Waiver for From Requirements for Duplicate Initial Filing 
PSC Case Number: 99-463 
Site Name: Askew Service Road 
Site Number: 083-1 98 

Dear Helen: 

Please accept this letter as our formal application for waiver of the requirement 
that an original and ten ( I O )  copies of an initial application for issuance of Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity be filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission 
in wireless communications facilities cases. As is the normal custom, we request that we 
be allowed to file an original and five (5) copies of our application for Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity. 

Thank you for your courtesy. If you have any questions or comments concerning 
this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Regional Counsel for Crown Communication Inc. 

DAP: sl b 

For Inclusion in Application File 

Shepherdsville Office 200 S. Buckman Street P.O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, Kentucky 40165-0369 (502) 955-4400 / Fax: (502) 543-4410 

Frankfort Office Frankfort Plaza P.O. Box 771 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0771 (502) 875-4048 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ‘Fc 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CROWN COMMUNICATION INC.,) 
TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND TRITEL ) 
FINANCE, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO ) 
CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 1 
FACILITY AT 800 ASKEW SERVICE ROAD ) 
HOPKINSVILLE, KY 42240 ) 
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

) CASE NO.: 99-463 

F I L E  
D E C  0 I I x j  ) 

IN THE COUNTY OFCHRISTIAN 

SITE NAME: ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
SITE NUMBER: 083-1 98 

) PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

* * * * * * *  

Crown Communication Inc. (“Crown”), as ultimate owner, and Tritel 

Communications, Inc. and Tritel Finance, Inc. (both Tritel entities jointly referred to as 

“Provider”), as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, hereinafter jointly 

referred to as “Applicants”, by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 278.020 and the rules and 

regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, respectfully 

submit their Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (ICPCN”) 

from the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (“PSC”) to construct, maintain, and 

operate a Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Provider with wireless telecommunications services, and other wireless service provider 

collocations in the area described herein. 

In support of this Application, the Applicants respectfully provide and state the 

following information: 

2 



1. The complete names and addresses of the Applicants are: 

I Kentucky and a certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation issued by the Secretary of 

Crown Communication Inc., a Delaware Corporation, 375 Southpointe 
Boulevard, Canonsburg, PA 15317, (724) 416-2000, having a local address 
of Commonwealth Business Center, 1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330, 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299, (502) 240-0044. 

I 

I State of Delaware for Crown are attached or described as part of Exhibit A. 

Tritel Communications, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, 141 0 Livingston Lane, 
Jackson, Mississippi 3921 3 (601) 362-2200, having a local address of 2351 
Nelson Miller Parkway, Suite 103, Louisville, Kentucky 40223. 

I 3. After completion of the proposed WCF, Crown will lease or license space on 

Tritel Finance, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, 141 0 Livingston Lane, Jackson, 
Mississippi 39213 (601) 362-2200, having a local address of 2351 Nelson 
Miller Parkway, Suite 103, Louisville, Kentucky 40223. 

1 said tower and the surrounding site so that the Provider may locate and operate its facility 

2. Crown constructs, owns, manages, maintains, and operates independent 

communications networks. Crown owns and manages safe, clean, and well-maintained 

facilities. Crown facilities do not generate smoke, odors, noise, noxious gases, vibrations, 

or increase traffic. Studies show that Crown’s facilities will not pollute air, soil, or water, nor 

will they adversely affect radio or television reception or transmission. A certified copy of 

the Certificate of Authority issued by the\Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of 

including all required antennas and appurtenances. The proposed WCF will serve an area 

completely within the Provider’s Federal Communications Commission “FCC” licensed 

service area in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The Provider is authorized to provide 

wireless services by the FCC and the PSC. In compliance with the PSC’s Order in 



Administrative Case No. 370, Provider previously filed with the PSC its Notice of Intent to 

Construct and Operate a Commercial Mobile Radio Service (“CMRS”) Transmission 

System with the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Included with said Notice were copies of 

Provider‘s Articles of Incorporation and FCC license. Trite1 also has filed a Tariff with the 

PSC (Tariff No. 60-0067). Crown has located the proposed site in a manner such that 

other wireless communications service providers will desire to collocate on said tower, and 

will endeavor to provide all necessary facilities to make collocation attractive to them. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the 

proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring the Provider’s services to an area 

currently not served by the Provider and will thereby enhance the public’s access to 

innovative and competitive wireless telecommunications services. The WCF will provide 

a necessary link in the Provider’s telecommunications network that is designed to meet the 

increasing demands for wireless services in Kentucky’s wireless communications licensed 

area. The WCF is an integral link in the Provider’s network design that must be in place 

to cover the proposed service area. 

5. Crown’s construction of the described WCF is desirable because it allows for 

the collocation of additional wireless service providers within this portion of the Kentucky 

wireless communications licensed area. These services may include telecommunications, 

wireless data transfer and Internet services, wireless cable, paging systems, 91 1 service, 

and other new products currently being developed in the wireless industry. In addition, the 

WCF will be available for use by governmental agencies and providers of emergency 

services. The WCF will provide a necessary link in Crown’s wireless infrastructure 

I 

l 
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network, and Crown, as part of its business structure, will diligently pursue and encourage 

other wireless providers to collocate on the WCF. These services will provide increased 

competition in the local Kentucky telecommunications market, which will, in turn, promote 

competitive pricing, quality, and coverage options to users of telecommunications services 

in this area. Crown's vested interest in the collocation of wireless service providers 

promotes the same goals for the local consumers. 

6. The Applicants propose to construct a WCF at 800 Askew Service Road, 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240 (36" 44' 32.38" North latitude, 87" 28' 42.87" West 

longitude), in an area located entirely within the county referenced in the caption of this 

application. The property on which the WCF will be located is owned by Mildred 0. 

Wallace. The proposed WCF will consist of a 175-foot self support tower, with an 

approximately 6-foot lightning arrestor attached at the top, for a total height of 181 feet. 

The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the placement of the 

Provider's proprietary radio electronics equipment. The equipment will be housed in a 

prefabricated cabinet or shelter that will contain: (i) the transmitting and receiving 

equipment required to connect the WCF with the Provider's users in Kentucky, (ii) 

telephone lines that will link the WCF with the Provider's other facilities, (iii) battery back-up 

that will allow the Provider to operate even after a loss of outside power, and (iv) all other 

necessary appurtenances. The Provider's equipment cabinet or shelter will be approved 

for use in the Commonwealth of Kentucky by the relevant building inspector. The WCF 

compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A description of the 

manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as Exhibit B and 
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Exhibit C. Periodic inspections will be performed on the WCF in accordance with the 

applicable regulations or requirements of the PSC. The list of competing utilities, 

corporations, or persons is attached as Exhibit D. 

7. Reduced copies of the site development plan have been included as Exhibit 

B and Exhibit C of this Application. A vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed 

by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as well as a 

proposed configuration for the antennas of the Provider and future antenna mounts, has 

also been included as part of Exhibit B. Foundation design plans and a description of the 

standards according to which the tower was designed signed and sealed by a professional 

engineer registered in Kentucky is included as part of Exhibit C. 

8. The Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby 

land uses and values and have concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate services can be provided, and that there are no 

reasonably available opportunities to collocate. The Applicants have attempted to 

collocate on suitable existing structures such as a telecommunications towers or other 

suitable structures capable of supporting the Provider’s facilities. No other suitable and 

available collocation site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. Information 

regarding the Applicants’ efforts to achieve collocation in the vicinity are presented as 

Exhibit E. 

9. The Applicants have conducted a preliminary aeronautical evaluation for the 

proposed WCF. The evaluation determined that the proposed structure height at this site 

meets Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) Regulation requirements. Furthermore, FAA 
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notice is required for the proposed construction, and lighting or marking requirements may 

be applicable to this facility. A copy of the FAA Application is attached as Exhibit F. Upon 

receiving authorization from the FAA, the Applicants will forward a copy of the 

determination as a supplement to this Application proceeding. 

IO. A copy of the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission (“KAZC”) Application for 

the proposed WCF is attached as Exhibit G. Upon receiving authorization from the KAZC, 

the Applicants will forward a copy of the determination as a supplement to this Application 

proceeding. 

11. The WCF will be registered with the FCC pursuant to applicable federal 

requirements. Appropriate required FCC signage will be posted on the site upon receipt 

of the tower registration number. 

12. A geotechnical-engineering firm has performed soil boring(s) and subsequent 

geotechnical-engineering studies at the WCF site under the supervision of a professional 

engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical 

engineering, including subsurface exploration. The geotechnical-engineering firm has 

performed many such studies for the communications industry. A copy of the 

geotechnical-engineering report and evaluation signed and sealed by a professional 

engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical 

engineering, including subsurface exploration, is attached as Exhibit H. The name and 

address of the geotechnical-engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in 

the Commonwealth of Kentucky who supervised the examination of this WCF site are 

included in Exhibit H. 
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13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached 

as Exhibit I. The name and address of the preparer of Exhibit J is included in Exhibit J. 

Crown, pursuant to a written agreement, has acquired the right to use the 

WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the abbreviated agreement recorded 

with the County Clerk is attached as Exhibit J. Also included as part of Exhibit J is the 

portion of the full agreement demonstrating that in the case of abandonment a method is 

provided to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna tower, including a timetable for 

removal. 

14. 

15. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed WCF are well-qualified and experienced. Central Tower, Inc. (“the Tower 

Manufacturer”) performed the tower and foundation design. The Tower Manufacturer is 

a nationally recognized manufacturer and designer of communications towers. The Tower 

Manufacturer has designed and installed communications towers throughout North 

America. The Tower Manufacturer has assigned Chi S. Lee, a professional engineer 

registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky to design the WCF. This engineer specializes 

in the design and engineering of guyed, self-support and monopole structures, and has 

extensive experience in the design and construction of projects similar to the Applicants’. 

These projects include the design of towers and the required foundations of many other 

wireless facilities. All of the designs have been signed and sealed by Chi S. Lee. The 

construction of the proposed WCF will be performed by Crown Network Systems, an 

experienced, bonded, and insured erection company. The Tower Erection Manager, 

Harold Harrington, will manage the tower erection. Harold Harrington is a tower installation 
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manager for Crown and has been erecting towers for the telecommunications industry for 

over 8 years. All tower designs will meet or exceed applicable laws and regulations. 

16. Based on a review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood 

Insurance Rate Maps, the registered land surveyor has noted in Exhibit B that the 

proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area. 

17. The possibility of high winds has been considered in the design of this tower. 

The tower has been designed and engineered by professional engineers using computer 

assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically used for high-rise 

building construction. The tower has been designed to withstand a wind loading of 70 

m.p.h., using the Uniform Building Code of 1991 (‘IUBC-91”) and further modified by the 

1993 Administrative Code. This tower has been designed in accordance with the 

Electronic Industries Association (“EIA”) 222-F Standards, which have been accepted and 

approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. Similarly, the 

proposed WCF design has been developed with consideration of potential ground shaking 

based on a negligible seismic zone of 1. Seismic loading is regarded as secondary to the 

wind loading. 

18. The site development plan signed and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in Kentucky was prepared by Charles E. Weiter, and was designed from a 

survey performed by Frank Sellinger. This site development plan is drawn to a scale of no 

less than one (1) inch equals 200 feet, and identifies every owner of real estate within 500 

feet of the proposed tower (according to the Property Valuation Administrator) and is 

incorporated in the survey as part of Exhibit B. Every structure and every easement within 
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500 feet of the proposed tower or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection 

with the public street system is incorporated in the survey as part of Exhibit 6. 

19. Crown, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified every person who 

owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, of the proposed construction, along with the possibility of a temporary site being 

built while awaiting PSC approval. Each property owner has been given the docket 

number under which the proposed Application will be processed and has been informed 

of their right to request intervention. A list of the nearby property owners who received the 

notices, together with copies of the certified letters, are attached as Exhibit K and Exhibit 

L, respectively. 

20. Crown, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified the Judge Executive 

of the county where the WCF is located by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the 

proposed construction. Crown included in said notice the PSC docket number under which 

the application will be processed and informed said entity of its right to request intervention. 

A copy of this notice is attached as Exhibit M. The county where the WCF is located has 

not registered for the right to regulate cell sites with the PSC, and has not adopted 

planning and zoning regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. 

21. Two appropriate notice signs measuring at least two (2) feet in height and 

four (4) feet in width with all required language in letters of required height have been 

posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the nearest public road and shall 

remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after filing of the Application. Copies of the 

postings are attached as Exhibit N. The location of the proposed facility has been 
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published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the WCF is located. 

There are no residences within a 500-foot radius of the centerline of the 

proposed tower location. The land surrounding the WCF site is presently vacant with the 

balance of the remaining land consisting of raw acreage. 

22. 

23. The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed WCF by the 

Applicants’ radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for selecting 

generally all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design 

area. Before beginning the acquisition process, the Applicants carefully evaluated the 

location of the required WCF for possible collocation opportunities on existing structures. 

Radio frequency engineers used computer programs to evaluate the most effective 

coverage design for facilitating collocation potential on the proposed tower. Crown and the 

Provider’s radio frequency engineers have combined their efforts in order to develop a 

highly efficient network that is designed to serve the FCC licensed territory without 

extending beyond the Provider’s approved boundary. The engineers selected the 

optimum vicinity in terms of elevation and location to provide the best quality service to 

customers in the service area. A proposed coverage area was considered by the 

Applicants when searching for sites that would provide both (i) the coverage deemed 

necessary by the Provider, and (ii) the coverage deemed necessary by Crown to permit 

the integration of the proposed WCF into Crown’s overall network design. No suitable 

towers or existing structures were found in the immediate area which would meet the 

technical requirements for this element of the telecommunications network. A map of the 

area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale and clearly 



depicts the necessary search area within which the site should, pursuant to radio frequency 

requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit 0. 

24. A grid map showing the location of all existing cellular antenna towers that 

includes the general position of proposed construction sites for new cellular antenna towers 

within the planning commission’s jurisdiction and one-half mile outside the boundary of the 

planning unit’s jurisdiction if that area contains either existing or proposed construction 

sites for cellular antenna towers is attached as Exhibit P. 

25. All Exhibits to this Application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully 

set out as part of the Application. 
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26. 

to: 

and 

and 

All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed 

Lloyd McCarthy 
Crown Communication Inc. 
Commonwealth Business Center 
1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 
Telephone: (502) 240-0044 

David A. Pike 
Pike Legal Group 
200 S. Buckman Street 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 401 65-0369 

ATTORNEY FOR CROWN COMMUNICATION INC. 
(502) 955-4400 

Mark W. Dobbins 
Sandra F. Keene 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, Buckaway, & Black 
Suite 1400 
One Riverfront Plaza 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

ATTORNEYS FOR TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
& TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 

(502) 584-6 1 37 
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WHEREFORE, the Applicants respectfully request that the PSC accept the 

foregoing Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS 278.020 and all 

applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and 

Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth herein for the 

respective networks in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A / -  

Pik6 Legal Group 
200 S. Buckman Street 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville, Kentucky 401 65-0369 

ATTORNEY FOR CROWN COMMUNICATION, INC 
(502) 955-4400 

and 

Sandra F. Keene 
Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, Buckaway, & Black 
Suite 1400 
One Riverfront Plaza 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

ATTORNEYS FOR TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. & TRITEL FINANCE, INC. 
(502) 584-61 37 
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EXHIBIT A 
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND CERTIFICATE OF 

AUTHORITY 
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c 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

FOREIGN CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 

I, JOHN Y. BROWN 111, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby 

certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State, 

is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of 
; that was first authorized to transact business in the 

CROWN COMMUNICATION INC . 

Commonwealth of Kentucky on AUGUST 12.  1997 

I further cew that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been paid 
to date; that an Application for Certificate of Withdrawal has not been filed; and that the most 
recent annual report required by KRS Chapter 2716.16-220 or 273.3671 has been delivered to 
the Secretary of State on behalf of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, at 
Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4TH day of a 1 1 9 . 9 7 .  

" Secretary of State 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 

JS 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto 



e 

f 

JOHN Y. BROWN I11 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

I CERTIFICATE I 
I, JOHN Y. BROWN III, Sccrerary of State for the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do certify that the 

foregoing writing has been cardully cornpmd by me with the original record thereof. now in my 

ofiicial custody as Secrrlirry of State and remaining on tile in my ofice. and found to be a m e  and 

COmCCl Copy Of CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF 

CROWN COtC4UNICATION INC. FILED AUGUST 12 ,  1997. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto 

set my hand and affucd my oflcial seal. 

Done at Frankfort this day of 

DECMBER , 1 9 9 7  



State of Delaware 

Of ice  of the Secretay of State 

I, EDWARD 5. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELcaWARE, DO HEREBY CEIRTIFY "TRITEL FINANCE, INC." IS DULY 

INCORRORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN 

GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPOFATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE 

RECORDS OF THXS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWEXTY-FIRST DAY OF 

AUGUST, A.D.  1998. 

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAXES 

KAVE NOT BEEN ASSESSED TO DATE. 

9265495 
DATE: 2901520 8 3 0 0  

981328729 08-21-98 
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EXHIBIT B 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: 
VICINITY MAP 
PROPERTY OWNER LISTING 
500' VICINITY MAP 
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 
FLOOD PLAIN CERTIFICATION 
SITE PLAN 
VERTICAL TOWER PROFILE 
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EXHIBIT C 
TOWER AND FOUNDATION DESIGN 
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LEGS 

Job No. : 

Site Location : 

Note 1: For Grounding Tab, - Enter Yes Or No ( Y, N ) . 

LEG PLATES 
Job No. : 

Site Location : 

II I I I I # I  I Minimum 11 
Lea Plate Dimension Information 

Note 1: 

Note 2: 

" A  Dimension For 4" o Leg & Above 2-7/16" (2.4375) . 

" A  Dimension For 3-3/4" o Leg 8 Bellow = 2-9/16" (2.5625) 

SPACERS 
Job No. : 

Site Location : [Christian GO., KY. 1 
Spacer Information 

/I I I I # I1 

Note 1: 

Note 2: 

Use 1" sch 40 Pipe For 1" o Bolts 8 Under. 

Use 1-1/2" sch 40 Pipe For 1-118" o Bolts & Over. 
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EXHIBIT D 
COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS, OR PERSONS LIST 
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1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

American Tower 

APEX 

Trite1 Communications 

Nextel Partners 

Spectra Site 

Comm.Net 

GTE Mobilenet, Inc. 

BellSouth Mobility, Inc. 

BellSouth Wireless Cable, Inc. 

Nex tel Wave 

Powertel Kentucky, Inc. 

SBA 

Sprint PCS 

http://Comm.Net


Askew Service Road/083-198-00A 
Collocation Certification Statement 

Exhibit: E 

Based upon the proposed 175-foot height of the telecommunications tower, the search area for other 
potential collocation opportunities would be two miles. Following a search assessment of a two-mile radius 
of the telecommunications site, no collocation opportunities were found to be available. 
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, Nov-14-99 05:29pm From-CROWN CO*ATIONS t7244162254 0 T-666 P.02/07 F-569 

mn.ol: Cnmtine A. Vgr-21 087 2a - 42.87 
a,,,,r Crown,Communrca~on me: 
iddross!- 375 sampinte .. Baulevard 1 i . h ~ :  W NADB D N A D ~  O o t ~  

10. Longitude: 

'. MarkhrglPalmlng and/or Ugkttng Prererred: 
0 Red LiOhts ana Pam 

Whm - Medium lntsnsny 

wme - ~ i g n  tntencny 

Dual - Red and Medium intensity Whde 

Dud - Red and High l m s r t y  Wit 

W 0rhw-0MlSSlON 

8. FCC Antenna Structure -Stration Nwnbel VwpUc*leJ.' 

Pleas0 us& 600521/AsKew Svce Rd when referencing this sire. 



EXHIBIT G 
APPLICATION TO KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 

22 



APi ,. ..* :s::L&~i ': . .; .; :iSTRUCT OR ~i X R  
.A STRbt' ."L.KE 

Chrisrine A. Verre. Rirgularory Administrator 
Crown Communicarions 
375 Southpoinre Blvd. 
Canonsburg, PA 153 17 
724-4 1 6 - 2 2 w m a  

B. OBsTRUCnoN MARKED M ACCORDANCE WITH 60- S0:lOO (FAA AC 7On460-IJ) 

C. OBSTRUCTION LIGHTED IN ACCOROANCE WITH 602KAR 50:100 (FAA AC 701746cblJ) 

8. REPRESENTATIVE OF APPLKA!" - NAME. ADDRESS & TELEPNONE 

w U 

4. LOCAT~ON OF'STRUCTL'RE 

PENALTE'S- PERSONS FAILING TO COMPLY WITH KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES AND );EMuCKY AlRPORT ZONh'G COMMISSION 
ADhAMISTRATlVE REGULATIONS ARE LIABLE FOR FWES OR IMPRISONMRJ7 AS SET FORTH M RRS l83.ss6(3). N O N - C D W W C E  W m  
FEDERAL AMATION ADI~UN~STFUTION REGULATIONS MAY RESULT M RJRWR PENALTIES 
COMWSSION ,+CTfON 

CHAIRMAN, li*zc (OR) A D M I N N I S ~ T O R  k4ZC 

%PROVED - 
DJSAPPROVED __ DATE 

36' 44' 32-38" 3.4853 NM 
LONGITUDE (2) P I R E C ~ ~ R T  

See arrached. 

Please use B0052I/KY-Askew Service Road when 
ref*rencing this sire. 

5. HEIGHT & ELEVATION 

a? 211' 42.117- I 1 9degrees 1 
6. OBSTRUCTION MARKING & LIGHTING NO 

I U I U I  I A. MARELW) FOR THE PROTECTION OF AIR NAVIGATION (FLAGS. SPHERES, ETC.) 

~ ~ 

I I 
1 7. HAS "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FORM 7460-1) BEEN FILED WITH THE FEDER4L 
I AVIATION ADMINISTKATIOS? YES 0 NO IF SO WHEN? 11/19/99 t 

8. CERTlFICATION = I IEEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL. THE ABOVE STAffMfm W E  BY ME AKE TRUE. COMPLETE AND CORRECT TO . THE BEST OF W KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. 

1 I I 



EXHIBIT H 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 
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CVATC A S S O C I A T E S  I N C .  

GEO TECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUD Y 
CROWN COMMUNICA TIONS 

ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY 

A TC Project No. 73000.9 7 79 

PROPOSED 083- 798-OOA WALLACE TOWER 

Prepared For: 

Crown Communications. 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 

Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Russ McKenzie 

October 19, 1999 



A S S O C I A T E S  I N C .  

2815 Watterson Trail 
Louisville. Kentucky 40299 

502.267.8355 
Fax 502.267.8528 

October 19, 1999 

Crown Communications. 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
L o u i d e ,  Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Russ McKenzie 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Study 
Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower 
Askew Service Road 
HopkinsvSle, Kentucky 
ATC Project No. 13800.91 19 

Gentlemen: 

Transmitted herewith is our geotechnical engineering report for the referenced project as authorized in 
accordance with our January 15, 1998 proposal for environmental and geotechnical support services. 
This report contains our findings, an engineering interpretation of these findings with respect to the 
available project characteristics, and recommendations to aid design and construction of the tower 
foundations. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions regarding this report, please contact our office. 

Cordially, 

ATC Associates Inc. 

Elizabeth W. Stuber, E.I.T. 
Project Engineer 

Copies submitted: (4) Mr. Russ McKenzie 

David L. Warder, P.E. 
Regional Geotechnical Engineer 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION 

Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 
Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower 

Askew Service Road 
Hoplunsville, Kentucky 

ATC Project No. 13000.91 19 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

The purpose of this study was to determine the general subsurface conditions at the location of 

the proposed tower by drilling one soil test boring and to evaluate this data with respect to 

foundation concept and design for the proposed self-supporting tower. Also included is an 

evaluation of the site with respect to potential construction problems and recommendations 

dealing with quality control during construction. 

2. PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS 

Crown Communications is planning to construct a communications tower on a property located at 596 

Askew Service Road in Hopkinsville, Kentucky. The proposed tower location is shown on the Boring 

Location Plan in the Appendix. At the time of our field exploration the site was in an open field on a 

ridge line that sloped downward to the north, south and west. 

We assume that the tower will be supported on three legs situated in a triangular pattern and that 

the legs of the tower will be supported on three drilled piers or on a common mat foundation 

bearing at a suitable depth below the existing ground surface. No foundation design loads have 

been provided for the proposed 175 foot self-supporting tower. We assume that the maximum 

downward load on the tower will not exceed about 300 kipdleg and that the maximum uplift and 

ATC .4ssociates Inc. 
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Geotechnicai Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsvilie, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

lateral forces will be no greater than about 200 kipsfleg and 25 kipdeg, respectively. The development 

will also include a small equipment building near the base of the tower. 

3. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

The subsurface conditions were explored by drilling one test boring at the proposed tower location, 

the center of which was staked in the field by the client. The Geotechcal Soil Test Boring Log, which 

is included in the Appendix, describes the materials and conditions encountered. Sheets defining the 

terms and symbols used on the boring log and explaining the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 

procedure can also be found in the Appendix. The general subsurface conditions disclosed by the test 

boring are discussed in the following paragraphs. 

About 18 inches of topsoil was encountered at the ground surface. The boring then encountered 

apparently natural clay (CH) of relatively high plasticity to the scheduled depth of 40 feet below the 

ground surface. The SPT N-values in the clayey soil generally increased with depth and ranged from 15 

to 44 blows per foot indicating a stiff to hard consistency. Pocket penetrometer values used to estimate 

the unconfined compressive strength of cohesive soil ranged from approximately 2.5 to 6.0 tons per 

square foot. 

Groundwater observations made at the completion of drilling operations indicated the boring to be dry. 

It must be noted, however, that short term water readings in clayey soils are not necessarily a reliable 

indication of the actual groundwater level. Furthermore, it must be emphasized that the groundwater 

level is generally not stationary, but will fluctuate seasonally. 

.4 TC .rlssociate.~ Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentuchy 
Project No. 13000.91 19 

According to the Seismic Zone Map of the United States, Hoplunsville, Kentucky is within Zone 1. In 

this system, Zone 3 is the most seismically active while Zone 0 has the lowest earthquake 

potential. Considering the subsurface conditions encountered at the site and Table 16-5 in the 

1997 Uniform Building Code, the soil-profile type is SC. 

4. FOUNDATION DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following design recommendations have been developed on the basis of the previously .described 

project characteristics (Section 2.0) and subsurface conditions (Section 3 .O). This office must be 

notified if the project description included herein is incorrect, or if the proposed structure location is 

changed, to establish if revisions to the following recommendations are necessary. 

4.1. Tower 

Our findings indicate that the proposed self-supporting tower legs can be supported on drilled piers or 

on a common mat foundation. 

4.1.1. Drilled Pier 

Drilled piers that bear in the clay encountered in the test boring below a depth of 9 feet can be designed 

for a net allowable end bearing pressure of 6,000 pounds per square foot. The following table 

summarizes the recommended values for use in analyzing lateral and frictional resistance for the various 

soil strata encountered at the test boring. It is important to note that these values are estimated based 

on the standard penetration test results and soil types, and were not directly measured. The values 

.4 TC.4ssociare.v Inc. 
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Grotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 08.3- 198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentuch? 
Project XO. 13000.91 I9 

Depth Below Undrained Angle of Total Soil Allowable Passive Allowable 

Ground Shear Internal Unit Soil Pressure, Side Friction, 

Surface, feet Strength, Friction, Weight, psf/one foot of depth PSf 

PSf 0, degrees PCf 

0 - 5  1,000 0 120 650 + 40D 0 

5 -20  1,500 0 125 1,200 + 40( D-5) 325 

20 - 35 130 I 2,150 + 40(D-20) I 450 I 
O I  

2,000 I I I 

provided for undrained shear strength and total soil unit weight are ultimate values and appropriate 

factors of safety should be used in conjunction with these values. If the pier will bear deeper than 35 

feet, a deeper boring should be drilled to determine the nature of the deeper material. 

Note: D = Depth below ground surface (in feet) to point at which the passive pressure is calculated. 

It is important that the drilled piers be installed by an experienced, competent drilled pier contractor 

who will be responsible for properly installing the piers in accordance with industry standards and 

generally accepted methods, without causing deterioration of the subgrade. The recommendations 

contained herein relate only to the soil-pier interaction and do not account for the structural design of 

the pier. 

‘4 TC.4s.sociates Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

4.1.2. Mat Foundation 

As an alternative, the tower legs could be supported on a common mat foundation bearing at a depth 

of at least 30 inches in the stiff to very SH clay. A net allowable bearing pressure of up to 4,000 

pounds per square foot may be used. This value may be increased by 30 percent for the maximum edge 

pressure under transient loads. A fiiction value of 0.30 may be used between the concrete and the 

underlying clay. The passive pressures given for the drilled pier foundation may be used to resist lateral 

forces. 

It is important that the mat be designed with an adequate factor of safety with regard to overturning 

under the maximum deign wind load. 
/ 

4.2. Equipment Building 

The equipment building may be supported on shallow spread footings bearing in the shallow clay 

soil and designed for a net allowable soil pressure of 3,000 pounds per square foot. The footings 

should be at least ten inches wide and should bear at a depth of at least 30 inches to minimize the 

effects of frost action. All topsoil, frozen or soft material must be removed beneath footings. 

The floor slab for the new equipment building may be subgrade supported on a properly prepared 

subgrade. The slab should be designed and adequately reinforced to resist the loads proposed. The 

exposed subgrade should be carefblly inspected by probing and testing as needed. Any organic 

.4 TC .4ssociatrs Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

material still in place, frozen or excessively soft soil and other undesirable materials should be 

removed. 

Once the subgrade has been properly prepared and evaluated, fill may be placed to attain the 

desired final grade. Any non-organic, naturally occurring, non-expansive soils can be used for 

structural fill, including those encountered on this site, pending evaluation by the geotechnical 

engineer. 

All engineered fill should be compacted to a dry density of at least 100 percent of the standard 

Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D698). The compaction should be accomplished by placing 

the fill in about eight inch loose lifts and mechanically compacting each lift to at least the specified 

density. Field tests should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that adequate 

compaction is being achieved. 

Surface tun-off water should be drained away from the building and not allowed to pond. It is 

recommended that all foundation concrete be placed the same day the excavation is made. 

5. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is possible that variations in subsurface conditions will be encountered during construction. 

Although only minor variations that can be readily evaluated and adjusted for during construction 

are anticipated, it is recommended the geotechnical engineer or a representative be retained to 

perform continuous inspection and review during construction of the soils-related phases of the 

.4 TC' .4s.vociates inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-1 98-00.4 IVallace Tower 

Hopkin.wille, Kentuchv 
Project No. 13000.9119 

work. This will permit correlation between the test boring data and the actual soil conditions 

encountered during construction. 

5.1. Foundation Excavation Inspection 

If drilled piers are used, the material at the bases of the drilled pier excavations should be inspected by 

the geotechnical engineer or qualified soil technician to insure that the piers will bear on satisfactory 

material. However, it is not necessary to directly inspect the soil material at the base of the drilled pier 

excavations. Rather, the inspection can be performed without entering the pier excavation by observing 

the drilling operations and auger cuttings throughout the entire length of the pier excavation to verify 

that the material at the bearing elevation is the material prescribed in Section 4.0. It is important that 

the pier excavations and subsurface conditions be monitored until the concrete is placed to veri@ that 

the otherwise competent soils are not adversely affected by improper construction methods or by 

groundwater seepage or surface water infiltration. If unsuitable conditions are encountered at the bases 

of pier excavations, the pier excavations should be extended to the bottom of such undesirable material 

and re-inspected. Unless it becomes necessary to enter the excavation, it should not be necessary to use 

temporary casing to prevent the sides of the pier excavations from caving. It is important that the 

concrete be placed and the casing removed in such a fashion as to prevent “necking” of the drilled pier. 

Unless the pier excavation is completely dry, the concrete must be placed by tremie. 

If a mat foundation is used, the tower excavation should be inspected by the geotechnical engineer 

or a qualified soils technician to insure that all undesirable material is removed and that the 

foundation will bear on satisfactory material as described in Section 4.1. At the time of such 

.4 TC.4ssociatr.v /tic. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentuchy 
Project No. 13000.9119 

inspection, it will be necessary to make hand auger borings or use a hand penetration device in the 

base of the foundation excavation to insure that the soils below the base are satisfactory for 

foundation support. The necessary depth of penetration will be established during inspection. 

If undercutting is required in order to remove unsuitable materials at the tower foundation 

location, the foundation bearing elevation may be re-established by backfilling after all undesirable 

materials have been removed or the foundation can be placed at the lower depth. The undercut 

excavation beneath the foundation should extend to suitable bearing soils and the dimensions of 

the excavation base should be determined by imaginary planes extending outward and down on a 

2 (vertical) to 1 (horizontal) slope from the base perimeter of the foundation. The entire 

excavation should than be refilled with a well-compacted granular fill as described in Section 5.2 

or lean concrete may be used. Special care should be exercised to remove any sloughed, loose or 

soft materials near the base of the excavation slopes, to insure that no pockets of loose or soft 

materials will be left in place along the excavation slopes below the foundation bearing level. 

Soils exposed in the base of the foundation excavation should be protected against any 

detrimental changes in conditions such as from disturbance, rain and freezing. Surface run-off 

water should be drained away from the excavation and not allowed to pond. If possible, all 

concrete should be placed that same day the excavation is made. If this is not practical, the 

excavation should be adequately protected. 

.4 TC.4ssociale.v Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinmille, Kentucky 
' Project No. 13000.9119 

5.2. Fill Compaction 

All engineered fill placed adjacent to and above the tower foundation should be compacted to a 

dry density of at least 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). 

This minimum compaction requirement should be increased to 100 percent for any fill placed 

below the tower foundation bearing elevation. Any fill placed beneath the tower foundation 

should be limited to well-graded sand and gravel or crushed stone. The compaction should be 

accomplished by placing the fill in about 8 inch (or less) loose lifts and mechanically compacting 

each lift to at least the specified minimum dry density. Field density test should be performed on 

each lift as necessary to insure that adequate moisture conditioning and compaction is being 

achieved. 

.- 

Compaction by flooding is not considered acceptable. This method will generally not achieve the 

desired compaction and the large quantities of water will tend to soften the foundation soils. 

5.3. Construction Dewatering 

No serious dewatering problems are anticipated. At the time of our investigation, the yround 

water level appeared to be below the anticipated excavation depths. However, depending upon 

seasonal conditions, some minor seepage into excavations may be experienced. It is anticipated 

that any such seepage can be handled by conventional dewatering methods such as pumping from 

the drilled pier excavations or from sumps in shallow foundation excavations. 

A TC'.4ssociates Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-1 98-00.4 CVallace Tower 

Hopkinsville. Kentuck? 
Project :Vo. 13000.91 19 

6. FIELD INVESTIGATION 

One soil test boring was drilled at the location established in the field by the project surveyor. Split- 

spoon samples were obtained by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure (ASTM D1.586) in 

the test boring. The boring was extended to the scheduled depth of 40 feet below existing grade. 

Representative portions of the soil samples were sealed in glass jars and returned to our laboratory. 

The boring log is included in the Appendix along with a sheet defintng the terms and symbols used on 

the log and an explanation of the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure. The log presents visual 

descriptions of the soil strata encountered, Unified System soil classifications, groundwater 

observations, sampling information, laboratory test results, and other pertinent field data and 

observations. 

7. LABORATORY INVESTIGATION 

The split-spoon samples were inspected and visually classified by a geotechnical engineer in general 

accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System and the field boring log was edited as necessary. 

To aid in classifjring the soil samples and to check the general soil characteristics pocket penetrometer 

and moisture content tests were performed on selected samples. The results of these tests are included 

on the boring log. 

.4 TC’4ssociate.v Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00.4 Wallace Tower 

Hopkitimille, Kerituch? 
Project Xo. 13000.91 19 

8. LIMITATIONS OF STUDY 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. This 

warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, either express or implied. ATC Associates Inc. is not 

responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on 

the field exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report. 

A geotechmcal study is inherently limited since the engineering recommendations are developed from 

dormation obtained from a test boring that only depicts subsurface conditions at the specific location, 

time and depth shown on the log. Soil conditions at other locations may differ from those encountered 

in the test boring, and the passage of time may cause the soil conditions to change from those described 

in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in the subsurface conditions at the site may not become 

evident until the course of construction. Construction monitorins by the geotechcal engineer or a 

representative is therefore considered necessary to veri5 the subsurface conditions and to check that 

the soils connected construction phases are properly completed. If significant variations or changes are 

in evidence, it may then be necessary to re-evaluate the recommendations of this report. Furthermore, if 

the project characteristics are altered significantly from those discussed in this report, if the project 

information contained in this report is incorrect, or if additional information becomes available, a 

review must be made by this office to determine if any modification in the recommendations will be 

required. 

.4 TC' .4s.rociate.r Inc. 
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A 

North 

-$-Approximate Location of ATC Soil Borings 

BORING LOCATION PLAN PROJECT NUMBER 

Crown Communications Inc 
Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower SCALE 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky Unknown 

13000.9119 



~ T C  Eoc ia t e s  Inc. 
281 5 Watterson Trail 

GEOTECHNICAL 
BORING LOG 

Louisville, Kentuchy 40299 

CLIENT: Crown Communications BORING NUMBER: B-1 
PROJECT: Proposed 083-1 98-00A Wallace Tower PROJECTNUMBER: 13000.91 19 

LOCATION: 596 Askew Service Road, Hophsville, KY PROJECT MANAGER Beth Stuber 

Surface Elevation: 
Date Started: 10/14/99 

Date Completed: 10/14/99 

Hammer Weight: 140 Ibs. Hole Dia.: 7.5 in. 
Hammer Drop: 30 in. Boring Method: HSA 
Drill Foreman: J. Wharton Supervisor: B. Stuber 

- 

ELEV MATERIAL 

DESCRIPTION 

CLAY (CH) - sti$ reddish brown 

- very stiff 

. trace limestone tiagments 

DEPTH $ < 
BLOWS 

7-7-8 

9-8-9 

11-10-8 

12-1 1-9 

10-1 I-IC 

12-1 0-ia 

13-14-1 I 

12-1 3-1 0 

14-1 7-1 5 

16-13-14 

SAMPLE DATA 
- 

~ Y P I  
- 
SPI 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

SPT 

- 

- 

W C  
- 
100 

IO0 

100 

100 

100 

IO0 

IO0 

IO0 

IO0 

IO0 

- 

- 
W,?6 

21 .a  

20.8 

25.1 

10.5 

12.3 

NOTES 

About I8 inches ot topsoil were 
encountered at the exsting 
ground surface. 

2.8 

5.4 

4.0 

3.5 

3.8 

4.0 

6.0 

4.5 

2.5 

Continued on the next page Page I of 2 



0 
a T C  Associates Inc. 

28 15 Watterson Trail 
GEOTECHNICAL 

BORING LOG 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

CLIENT: Crown Communications BORING NUMBER: B-1 
PROJECT: Proposed 083- 198-00A Wallace Tower PROJECT NUMBER: 13000.91 19 

LOCATION: 596 Askew Service Road, Hopkinsville, KY PROJECT MANAGER: Beth Stuber 

Surface Elevation: 
Date Started: 10/14/99 

Date Completed: 10/14/99 

I 
! 

ELEV ~ MATERIAL 
I DESCRIPTION 
i 
I 

~ CLAY (CH) - very stiE reddish brown 

I 

TERMINATED i 

I 

Hammer Weight: 140 Ibs. Hole Dia.: 7.5 in. 
Boring Method: HSA Hammer Drop: 30 in. 

Drill Foreman: J. Wharton Supervisor: B. Stuber 

LAYER 

DEPTH 

& TYPE 

40.0 

- 

SAMPLE DATA 

BLOWS 

8-1 9-2: 

PP,tsf 
NOTES 

The borehole was drv at 
:ompletion of.drillini 
)perations. 

I’agc 2 of 2 



SOIL SAMPLE CLASSIFICATION 

GRANULAR SOILS 
(Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Densitv 
Very Loose - 5 blows/ft. or less 

Medium Dense - 11 to 30 blows/ft. 
Dense - 3 1 to 50 blows/ft. ' 

VeIy Dense - 5 1 blows/ft. or more 

Loose - 6 to 10 blowdft. 

Relative Proportions Percent 
Trace 1 - 10 
Little 11 - 2 0  
Some 21 - 3 5  
And 36 - 50 

Particle Size Identification 
Boulders 
Cobbles 
Gravel - Coarse - 1 to 3 inch 

Medium - % t o  1 inch 
Fine - '/4 to % inch 

- 8 inch diameter or more 
- 3 to 8 inch diameter 

Sand - Coarse - 2.00 mm to % inch 
- Medium - 0.42 to 2.00 mm 
- Fine 
- Silt - 0.002 to 0.074 l~lfn 

- 0.074 to 0.42 mm 

Clay - less than 0.002 mm 

COHESIVE SOILS 
(Clay, Silt and Combinations) 

Consistencv Plasticitv 
Very Soft - 3 blows/ft. or less Degree of Plasticity Plasticity Index 

Medium Stiff - 6 to 10 blows/ft. Slight 5 - 7  

V e n  Stiff - 16 to 30 blows/ft. High to Ve? High over 22  
Hard - 31 blows/ft. or more 

soft - 4 to 5 blows/ft. None to Slight 0 - 4  

Stiff - 11 to 15 blows/ft. Medium 8 - 2 2  

Classification on logs are made by visual inspection of samples unless otherwise undicated. 

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0" O.D., 1-3/8" I.D. split-spoon sampler a distance of 12 inches 
into undisturbed soil with 3 140 pound hammer free falling a distance of 30 inches. The sample is 
initially driven 6 inches to penetrate into undisturbed soil. then the test is performed. The number of 
hammer blows for seating the spoon and malung the test are recorded for each 6 inches of penetration on 
the boring log (Example: 6-S-9). The standard penetration test N-value can be obtained by adding the last 
two figures (Le. 8+9=17 blows/ft.). (ASTM D-1386) 

Strata Changes - In the column "Material Description" on the boring log, the horizontal lines represent 
strata changes. A solid line ( ~ ) represents an actually obsemed change. a dashed line (- - - -) 
represents an estimated change. 

Ground Water observations were made at the times indicated. Porosity of soil strata. weather conditions. 
site topography. etc. may cause changes in the water levels indicated on the logs. 



irections: From Bowling 
:ottsville Rd., (U.S. 231), 
)rings Road, Alvaton Rd. 
iree Springs Road to the 

Green take 12th Ave. and follow onto Broadway Ave. and then follow onto 
toward 1-65, and Exit 22. Approximately 0.1 mile from the interchange is the Three 
, and Scottsville Rd stoplight intersection. Three Springs Road is to the right. Follow 
Three Springs Road Baptist Church. The site is behind the church. 

'epared by: Russ McKenzie 1-502-262-1 306 

Proprietary, Restricted & Confidential 
Pursuant to Company Instructions 

Rev. 3 lC12O/B7 Candidate Location Map 
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EXHIBIT I 
DIRECTIONS TO WCF SITE 
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EXHIBIT J 
COPY OF REAL ESTATE AGREEMENT 
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Indexing Instructions: 
0 

Site ID: 083-198-000 
0 

Instrument Prepared By: Site Name:C\skew Service Rd 
e Paradise 

,.420 Donelson Pk, Ste A18 
Nashville, TN 37217 

Memorandum of Lease Agreement 

This memorandum evidences that a lease was and hereby is made and entered into by written Lease Agreement dated &, 
19!& between Mildred 0. Wallace COwnef) and Tritel Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation (”Triter). 

Such Agreement provides in part that Owner leases to Tritel and Owner does hereby lease to Tritel a certain site (‘Site’) located 
at Askew Service Road,City of Hookinsville, County of Christian, State of Kentucky, within the property of Owner which is 
described in Exhibit A attached hereto (or such Site which itself and the easements thereto are more particularly described in 
Exhlblt “A”), with grant of and Owner hereby grants a non-exclusive easement for unrestricted rights of access thereto and to 
electric and telephone facilities for a term of five (5) years commencing on . 19 , which term is subject to four (4) 
additional five (5) year extension periods by Tritel. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum as of the day and year first above written. 

“Tritel” 

U\(3 ) $9 
Name: 5 Z \ \ l W Q h  3 v  - ’  \@ 

Title: 54 e<. d ?  \cob 

Address: 1410 Livingston Lane 
Jackson, MS 3921343003 

Phone Number: 601-362-2200 

“OWNER” 

Mildred 0. Wallace 

By: 

Name: Mildred 0. Wallace 

Title: Owner 

Address: 2591 Stone Briar Drive 
Clarksville. TN 37043 

. -  

Phone Number:931-358-5534 

CONTINUATION OF OWNER’S SIGNATURES: 

“OWNER”: 

By: 

Its: 

By: 

Its: 

By: 

Its: 



STATE OF TENNESSEE 
. \  

COUNTY OF Mod4 Orr C /J 
I d 

Id , a Notary Public in and for said State and County. 
, lhc wi th idna rd  b&ainor(s). with whom I am personally acquainted (or pmved to m* on fhe basis of 

satisfacfory evidence), and who acknowledged lhat s h e -  executed the foregoing instrument for the purposcs therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and seal at oflice. on this&ay of , I 

N 

My Com issio Expires: q 17 kol 
1 '  

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Personally appcartd before me, , a Nolary Public in and for said State and County. 
, the within named bargainoqs), with whom I am pcrsonally acquainted (or pmvcd to me on the basis of 

satisfactory evidence). and who acknowledged that -he- executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this - day of , 19-. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for the Stale and County aforesaid. personally appeared 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, 

, the within named 
, being duly authorized so to do, cxcculed the forcgoing instrument for fhe 

upon oath, acknowledged himself (or herself) lo be the of 
bargainor, a corporation, and that -he- as such 
purposes therein contained. by signing the name of the corporation by -self as such 

WITNESS my hand and seal af oflice. on this the- day of I 19-. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for said State and County aforesaid. duly commissioned and qualified, 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and , LLC. the within-named 

, bcing duly authorized so to do, cxccufed the fmgoing 

personally appeared 

bargainor, a Tennessee Limited Liability Company, and that -he-, as such 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Limited Liability Company by -self as such 

who, upon oath. acknowledged -self to be lhe of 

WITNESS my hand and seal at oflice on this the - day of ,19-. 

Nofary Public 
My Commission Expires: - 
STATE OF vG vrr5 
COUNTYOF 6 

ucc MQvUrr\rbr($'a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared v V  Before rn me' -3 . 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved lo mc on the basis of satisfactory evidence). and who, upon 

of TRlTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., the within named bargainor, a corporation. and oaz:ckny&- q4 I 

by-selfassuch 
that -he- as such executed lhc foregoing instmment for the 

WITNESS my hand and seal at oflice, on this &day of ,!& ?Y ; \ , 19%. 

. I. .. My Commission Expires: 
E NOTARY puBuc 



EXHIBIT "A" 

P&W 

I .  The smct address of the Property is: 

Askew Service Road. Hopkinsvillc. KY 42240 

2. The Assessor's Parcel Number is: 

Map: 125 Parcel: 14 

3. The Property is legally described as: 

Recorded in Book 532 Page: 745 in the ofice of the County Clerk. Christian County. Kentucky 

4. The Premises is descnbcd ps follows: 

An area 100 feet by 100 fcet. along with all ~ a s e m l ~  and access righrr as required by the Lessee to fully utilize the 
leased parcel for the purposes as described in the lease. Approximate area is indicated in the sketch below: 
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CERTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATION - EXHIBIT K 
PSC Case # 99-463 Crown Ref.: 083-1 98 Askew Service Road 

1) 
Steve Tribble 
Chst ian County Judge Executive 
Webber street 
Hopkinsville Ky 42240 

2) 
Mildred D. Wallace 
2591 Stone Briar Drive 
Clarkesville, TN 37043 
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27 



C OWN Crown Castle USA Inc. 

Kentucky Region 

I IO0 I Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 

Louisville, KY 40299 

Tel 502 240.0044 

Fax 502240.0045 

w.crowncast1e.com 

November 30, 1999 

Mildred D. Wallace 
2591 Stone Briar Drive 
Clarkesville, TN 37043 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No.: 99-463 
Our Site No.: 083-1 98 Called Askew Service Road 

Dear Mi Idred: 

Crown Communication Inc. , Tritel Communications, Inc, and Tritel Finance, Inc. have 
applied to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (“PSC”) for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless 
telecommunication services. The facility will include a 175-foot tower with appurtenances 
attached to a maximum height of 181 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be 
located at 800 Askew Service Road, Hopkinsville, KY 42240. A temporary tower of 
shorter stature might be erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval and the 
approved tower is operational. This notice is being sent to you because you own property 
within a 500’ radius of the proposed tower. 

The PSC invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the PSC must be received 
by the PSC within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 
Please refer to Case No.: 99-463 in your correspondence. 

Feel free to contact James Parkison, Project Manager at (502) 240-0044 ext. 15, if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

For Crown Communication Inc. \ 

http://w.crowncast1e.com
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m h  c OWN Crown Castle USA Inc. 

Kentucky Region 

I 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 

Louisville, KY 40299 

Tel SO2 240.0044 

Fax 502 240.0045 

www.crowncastle.com 

November 30, 1999 

Honorable Steve Tribble 
Christian County Judge Executive 
Webber street 
Hopkinsville KY 42240 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No.: 99-463 
Our Site No.: 083-1 98 Called Askew Service Road 

Hon. Judge Tribble: 

Crown Communication Inc., Tritel Communications, Inc, and Tritel Finance, Inc. have 
applied to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (“PSC”) for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless 
telecommunication services The facility will include a 1 75-toot tower with appurtenances 
attached to a maximum height of 181 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be 
located at 800 Askew Service Road, Hopkinsville, KY 42240. A temporary tower of 
shorter stature might be erected at said location while awaiting final PSC approval and the 
approved tower is operational. This notice is being sent to you because you are the Judge 
Executive of Christian County. 

The PSC invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the PSC must be received 
by the PSC within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Off ice, Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 
Please refer to Case No.: 99-463 in your correspondence. 

Feel free contact James Parkison, Project ?i?ar?ager st (502) 2404044 ext. ?5, If ;mi 

have any questions. 

I s i ce rei y , I .  

http://www.crowncastle.com
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Copies of Posting Notices - FORM 3 

I Crown Communication, Inc proposes to construct a 

1 TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER 
on this site. If you have questions, please contact the General Manager, Crown 

Communication, Inc., 1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330, Louisville, KY 
40299, (502) 240-0044 or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 730 

Schenkel Lane, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602. 
Please refer to Case # 99-463 in your correspondence. 

Crown Communication, Inc., proposes to construct a 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER 
near this site. If you have questions, please contact the General Manager, Crown 

Communication, Inc., 1 1001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330, Louisville, KY 
40299, (502) 240-0044 or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 730 

Schenkel Lane, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602. 
Please refer to Case # 99-463 in your correspondence. 



EXHIBIT 0 
COPY OF RADIO FREQUENCY DESIGN SEARCH AREA 
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EXHIBIT P 
TOWER MAP FOR SUBJECT COUNTY 
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CWTE A S S O C I A T E S  I N C .  

GEO TECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY 
CROWN COMMUNICA TIONS 

ASKEW SERVICE ROAD 
HOPKINS VIL L E, KEN TUCK Y 

ATC Project No. 13000.97 79 

PROPOSED 083- 198-OOA WALLACE TOWER 

Prepared For: 

Crown Communications. 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 

Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mr. Russ McKenzie 

October 19,1999 
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October 19,1999 

Crown Communications. 
11001 Bluegrass Parkway, Suite 330 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

Attention: Mi-. Russ McKenzie 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Study 
Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower 
Askew Service Road 
Hopkinsvdle, Kentucky 
ATC Project No. 13800.91 19 

Gentlemen: 

Transmitted herewith is our geotechnical engineering report for the referenced project as authorized in 
accordance with our January 15, 1998 proposal for environmental and geotechnical support services. 
This report contains our findings, an engineering interpretation of these findings with respect to the 
available project characteristics, and recommendations to aid design and construction of the tower 
foundations. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. I€ you have any 
questions regarding this report, please contact our office. 

Cordially, 

ATC Associates Inc. 

Elizabeth W. Stuber, E.I.T. 
Project Engineer 

David L. Warder, P.E. 
Regional Geotechnical Engineer 

Copies submitted: (4) Mr. Russ McKenzie 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION 

Proposed Communications Transmission Tower 
Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower 

Askew Service Road 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 

ATC Project No. 13000.91 19 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

The purpose of this study was to determine the general subsurface conditions at the location of 

the proposed tower by drilling one soil test boring and to evaluate this data with respect to 

foundation concept and design for the proposed self-supporting tower. Also included is an 

evaluation of the site with respect to potential construction problems and recommendations 

dealing with quality control during construction. 

2. PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS 

Crown Communications is planning to construct a communications tower on a property located at 596 

Askew Service Road in Hopkinsville, Kentucky. The proposed tower location is shown on the Boring 

Location Plan in the Appendix. At the time of our field exploration the site was in an open field on a 

ridge line that sloped downward to the north, south and west. 

We assume that the tower will be supported on three legs situated in a triangular pattern and that 

the legs of the tower will be supported on three drilled piers or on a common mat foundation 

bearing at a suitable depth below the existing ground surface. No foundation design loads have 

been provided for the proposed 175 foot self-supporting tower. We assume that the maximum 

downward load on the tower will not exceed about 300 kipdleg and that the maximum uplift and 

ATC .4ssociate.v Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

lateral forces will be no greater than about 200 kipsfleg and 25 kips/leg, respectively. The development 

will also include a small equipment building near the base of the tower. 

3. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

The subsurface conditions were explored by drilling one test boring at the proposed tower location, 

the center of which was staked in the field by the client. The Geotechcal Soil Test Boring Log, which 

is included in the Appendix, describes the materials and conditions encountered. Sheets defining the 

terms and symbols used on the boring log and explaining the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 

procedure can also be found in the Appendix. The general subsurface conditions disclosed by the test 

boring are discussed in the following paragraphs. 

About 18 inches of topsoil was encountered at the ground surface. The boring then encountered 

apparently natural clay (CH) of relatively high plasticity to the scheduled depth of 40 feet below the 

ground surface. The SPT N-values in the clayey soil generally increased with depth and ranged from 15 

to 44 blows per foot indicating a stiff to hard consistency. Pocket penetrometer values used to estimate 

the unconfined compressive strength of cohesive soil ranged from approximately 2.5 to 6.0 tons per 

square foot. 

Groundwater observations made at the completion of drilling operations indicated the boring to be dry. 

It must be noted, however, that short term water readings in clayey soils are not necessarily a reliable 

indication of the actual groundwater level. Furthermore, it must be emphasized that the groundwater 

level is generally not stationary, but will fluctuate seasonally. 

ATC Associates Inc. 

Page 2 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

According to the Seismic Zone Map of the United States, Hopkinsville, Kentucky is within Zone 1. In 

this system, Zone 3 is the most seismically active while Zone 0 has the lowest earthquake 

potential. Considering the subsurface conditions encountered at the site and Table 16-5 in the 

1997 Uniform Building Code, the soil-profile type is SC. 

4. FOUNDATION DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following design recommendations have been developed on the basis of the previously described 

project characteristics (Section 2.0) and subsurface conditions (Section 3.0). This office must be 

notified if the project description included herein is incorrect, or if the proposed structure location is 

changed, to establish if revisions to the following recommendations are necessary. 

4.1. Tower 
/ 

Our findings indicate that the proposed self-supporting tower legs can be supported on drilled piers or 

on a common mat foundation. 

4.1. 1. Drilled Pier 

Drilled piers that bear in the clay encountered in the test boring below a depth of 9 feet can be designed 

for a net allowable end bearins pressure of 6,000 pounds per square foot. The following table 

summarizes the recommended values for use in analyzing lateral and fhctional resistance for the various 

soil strata encountered at the test boring. It is important to note that these values are estimated based 

on the standard penetration test results and soil types, and were not directly measured. The values 

A TC Associntes Inc. 
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Depth Below 

Ground 

Surface, feet 

Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-0011 Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

Undrained Angle of Total Soil Allowable Passive Allowable 

Shear Internal Unit Soil Pressure, Side Friction, 

Strength, Friction, Weight, psf/one foot of depth PSf 

PSf 0, degrees PCf 

provided for undrained shear strength and total soil unit weight are ultimate values and appropriate 

factors of safety should be used in conjunction with these values. If the pier will bear deeper than 35 

feet, a deeper boring should be drilled to determine the nature of the deeper material, 

0 - 5  

5 - 20 

1,000 0 120 650 + 40D 0 

1,500 0 125 1,200 + 40(D-5) 325 

20 - 35 2,000 0 130 2,150 + 40(D-20) 45 0 

.4TC Associates Inc 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

4.1.2. Mat Foundation 

As an alternative, the tower legs could be supported on a common mat foundation bearing at a depth 

of at least 30 inches in the stiff to very stiff clay. A net allowable bearing pressure of up to 4,000 

pounds per square foot may be used. This value may be increased by 30 percent for the maximum edge 

pressure under transient loads. A friction value of 0.30 may be used between the concrete and the 

underlying clay. The passive pressures given for the drilled pier foundation may be used to resist lateral 

forces, 

It is important that the mat be designed with an adequate factor of safety with regard to overturning 

under the maximum deign wind load. 
/ 

4.2. Equipment Building 

The equipment building may be supported on shallow spread footings bearing in the shallow clay 

soil and designed for a net allowable soil pressure of 3,000 pounds per square foot. The footings 

should be at least ten inches wide and should bear at a depth of at least 30 inches to minimize the 

effects of frost action. All topsoil, frozen or soft material must be removed beneath footings. 

The floor slab for the new equipment building may be subgrade supported on a properly prepared 

subgrade. The slab should be designed and adequately reinforced to resist the loads proposed. The 

exposed subgrade should be carehlly inspected by probing and testing as needed. Any organic 

‘4 TC Associates Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

I 
material still in place, frozen or excessively soft soil and other undesirable materials should be 

removed. 

Once the subgrade has been properly prepared and evaluated, fill may be placed to attain the 

desired final grade. Any non-organic, naturally occurring, non-expansive soils can be used for 

structural fill, including those encountered on this site, pending evaluation by the geotechnical 

engineer. 

All engineered fill should be compacted to a dry density of at least 100 percent of the standard 

Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D698). The compaction should be accomplished by placing 

the fill in about eight inch loose lifts and mechanically compacting each lift to at least the specified 

density. Field tests should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that adequate 

compaction is being achieved. 

Surface run-off water should be drained away from the building and not allowed to pond. It is 

recommended that all foundation concrete be placed the same day the excavation is made. 

5. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is possible that variations in subsurface conditions will be encountered during construction. 

Although only minor variations that can be readily evaluated and adjusted for during construction 

are anticipated, it is recommended the geotechnical engineer or a representative be retained to 

perform continuous inspection and review during construction of the soils-related phases of the 

.4 TC Associates Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-00,rl Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

work. This will permit correlation between the test boring data and the actual soil conditions 

encountered during construction, 

5.1. Foundation Excavation Inspection 

if drilled piers are used, the material at the bases of the ddled pier excavations should be inspected by 

the geotechmcal engineer or qualified soil techcian to insure that the piers will bear on satisfactory 

material. However, it is not necessary to directly inspect the soil material at the base of the drilled pier 

excavations. Rather, the inspection can be performed without entering the pier excavation by observing 

the drilling operations and auger cuttings throughout the entire length of the pier excavation to veri@ 

that the material at the bearing elevation is the material prescribed in Section 4.0. It is important that 

the pier excavations and subsurface conditions be monitored until the concrete is placed to verify that 

the otherwise competent soils are not adversely affected by improper construction methods or by 

groundwater seepage or surface water infiltration. if unsuitable conditions are encountered at the bases 

of pier excavations, the pier excavations should be extended to the bottom of such undesirable material 

and re-inspected. Unless it becomes necessary to enter the excavation, it should not be necessary to use 

temporary casing to prevent the sides of the pier excavations from caving. It is important that the 

concrete be placed and the casing removed in such a fashion as to prevent “necking” of the drilled pier. 

Unless the pier excavation is completely dry, the concrete must be placed by tremie. 

if a mat foundation is used, the tower excavation should be inspected by the geote hnical ngineer 

or a qualified soils technician to insure that all undesirable material is removed and that the 

foundation will bear on satisfactory material as described in Section 4.1. At the time of such 

.4 TC .ilssociate.r Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkitisville, Kentucky 
Project No. ~13000.9119 

inspection, it will be necessary to make hand auger borings or use a hand penetration device in the 

base of the foundation excavation to insure that the soils below the base are satisfactory for 

foundation support. The necessary depth of penetration will be established during inspection. 

If undercutting is required in order to remove unsuitable materials at the tower foundation 

location, the foundation bearing elevation may be re-established by backfilling after all undesirable 

materials have been removed or the foundation can be placed at the lower depth. The undercut 

excavation beneath the foundation should extend to suitable bearing soils and the dimensions of 

the excavation base should be determined by imaginary planes extending outward and down on a 

2 (vertical) to 1 (horizontal) slope from the base perimeter of the foundation. The entire 

excavation should than be refilled with a well-compacted granular fill as described in Section 5.2 

or lean concrete may be used. Special care should be exercised to remove any sloughed, loose or 

soft materials near the base of the excavation slopes, to insure that no pockets of loose or soft 

materials will be left in place along the excavation slopes below the foundation bearing level. 

Soils exposed in the base of the foundation excavation should be protected against any 

detrimental changes in conditions such as from disturbance, rain and freezing. Surface run-off 

water should be drained away from the excavation and not allowed to pond. If possible, all 

concrete should be placed that same day the excavation is made. If this is not practical, the 

excavation should be adequately protected. 

.4 TC .ilssociate.v /tic. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

5.2. Fill Compaction 

All engineered fill placed adjacent to and above the tower foundation should be compacted to a 

dry density of at least 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). 

This minimum compaction requirement should be increased to 100 percent for any fill placed 

below the tower foundation bearing elevation. Any fill placed beneath the tower foundation 

should be limited to well-graded sand and gravel or crushed stone. The compaction should be 

accomplished by placing the fill in about 8 inch (or less) loose lifts and mechanically compacting 

each lift to at least the specified minimum dry density. Field density test should be performed on 

each lift as necessary to insure that adequate moisture conditioning and compaction is being 

achieved. 

Compaction by flooding is not considered acceptable. This method will generally not achieve the 

desired compaction and the large quantities of water will tend to soften the foundation soils. 

5.3. Construction Dewatering 

No serious dewatering problems are anticipated. At the time of our investigation, the ground 

water level appeared to be below the anticipated excavation depths. However, depending upon 

seasonal conditions, some minor seepage into excavations may be experienced. It is anticipated 

that any such seepage can be handled by conventional dewatering methods such as pumping from 

the drilled pier excavations or from sumps in shallow foundation excavations. 

A TC.4ssociate.v Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.91 19 

6. FIELD INVESTIGATION 

st boring was drilled at the location established in the field by the project surveyor. Split- 

spoon samples were obtained by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure (ASTM D1586) in 

the test boring. The boring was extended to the scheduled depth of 40 feet below existing grade. 

Representative portions of the soil samples were sealed in glass jars and returned to our laboratory. 
I 

The boring log is included in the Appendix along with a sheet defining the terms and symbols used on 

the log and an explanation of the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure. The log presents visual 

descriptions of the soil strata encountered, Unified System soil classifications, groundwater 

observations, sampling information, laboratory test results, and other pertinent field data and 

Observations 

I 
I 

7. LABORATORY INVESTIGATION 

The split-spoon samples were inspected and visually classified by a geotechnical engineer in general 

accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System and the field boring log was edited as necessary. 

To aid in classifjring the soil samples and to check the general soil characteristics pocket penetrometer 

and moisture content tests were performed on selected samples. The results of these tests are included 

on the boring log. 

.4 TC Associate.\- Inc. 
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Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
Proposed 083-198-OOA Wallace Tower 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Project No. 13000.9119 

8. LIMITATIONS OF STUDY 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. This 

warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, either express or implied. ATC Associates Inc. is not 

responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on 

the field exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report. 

A geotechcal study is inherently limited since the engineering recommendations are developed from 

information obtained from a test boring that only depicts subsurface conditions at the specific location, 

time and depth shown on the log. Soil conditions at other locations may differ from those encountered 

in the test boring, and the passage of time may cause the soil conditions to change from those described 

in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in the subsurface conditions at the site may not become 

evident until the course of construction. Construction monitoring by the geotechcal engineer or a 

representative is therefore considered necessary to veri@ the subsurface conditions and to check that 

the soils connected construction phases are properly completed. If significant variations or changes are 

in evidence, it may then be necessary to re-evaluate the recommendations of this report. Furthermore, if 

the project characteristics are altered significantly from those discussed in this report, if the project 

information contained in this report is incorrect, or if additional information becomes available, a 

review must be made by this office to determine if any modification in the recommendations will be 

required. 

.4 TC .4ssociatr.v Inc. 
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281 5 Watterson Trail 
GEOTECHNICAL 

BORING LOG 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

CLIENT: Crown Communications BORING NUMBER: B-1 
PROJECT: Proposed 083-198-00A Wallace Tower PROJECTNUMBER: 13000.91 19 

LOCATION: 596 Askew Service Road, Hoplunsville, KY PROJECT W A G E R :  Beth Stuber 

Surface Elevation: 
Date Started: 10/14/99 

Date Completed: 10/14/99 

Hole Dia.: 7.5 in. Hammer Weight: 140 Ibs. 
Hammer Drop: 30 in. Boring Method: HSA 
Drill Foreman: J. Wharton Supervisor: B. Stuber 
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ELET 

- 

MATERIAL 

DESCRIPTION 

:LAY (CH) - stiff, reddish brown 

’ very stiff 

trace limestone fragments 

Contintied on the next page 
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NOTES 

4bout 18 inches ot topsoil were 
mcountered at the exlsting 
ground surface. 

2.7 

2.8 

5.4 

4.0 

3.5 

3.8 

4.0 

6.0 

4.5 

2.5 

Page I of 2 



‘I 
8 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 

e 
m T C  Associates Inc. 

28 15 Watterson Trail 
GEOTECHNICAL 

BO€UNG LOG 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

CLIENT: Crown Communications BORING NUMBER B- 1 
PROJECT: Proposed 083-1 98-00A Wallace Tower PROJECTNUMBER: 13000.91 19 

LOCATION: 596 Askew Service Road, Hopkinsville, KY PROJECT MANAGER: Beth Stuber 

Surface Elevation: 
Date Started: 10/14/99 

Date Completed: 10/14/99 

Hole Dia.: 7.5 in, Hammer Weight: 140 Ibs. 
Hammer Drop: 30 in. Boring Method: HSA 
Drill Foreman: J. Wharton Supervisor: B. Stuber 

- 

ELEV MATERIAL 

DESCRIPTION 

CLAY (CH) - very stiE reddish brown 

TERMINATED 

LAYER 

DEPTH 

& TYPE 
- 

40.0 

BLOW! 

18-19-2 

SAMPLE DATA 

NOTES 

The borehole was dry at 
completion of dnlling 
operations. 
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SOIL SAMPLE CLASSIFICATION 

GRANULAR SOILS 
(Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Density 
Very Loose - 5 blows/ft. or less 

Medium Dense - 11 to 30 blows/ft. 
Dense - 3 1 to 50 blows/ft. 
Very Dense - 51 blowdft. or more 

Loose - 6 to 10 blows/ft. 

Relative Proportions Percent 
Trace 1 - 10 
Little 11 -20 
Some 21 -35  
And 36 - 50 

Particle Size Identification 
Boulders - 8 inch diameter or more 
Cobbles - 3 to 8 inch diameter 
Gravel - Coarse - 1 to 3 inch 

Medium - %to 1 inch 
Fine - %to  ?4 inch 

Sand - Coarse - 2.00 mm to % inch 
- Medium - 0.42 to 2.00 mm 
- Fine 
- Silt 

- 0.074 to 0.42 ~llfn 

- 0.002 to 0.074  XI 
Clay - less than 0.002 mm 

COHESIVE SOILS 
(Clay, Silt and Combinations) 

Consistencv Plasticitv 
Very Soft - 3 blows/ft. or less Degree of Plasticity Plasticity Index 
soft - 4 to 5 blows/ft. None to Slight 0 - 4  
Medium Stiff - 6 to 10 blowdft. Slight 5 - 7  
Stiff - 11 to 15 blows/ft. Medium 8 - 2 2  
Very Stiff - 16 to 30 bloWft. High to Very High over 22 
Hard - 31 blows/ft. or more 

Classification on logs are made by visual inspection of samples unless otherwise undicated. 

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0" O.D., 1-3/8" I.D. split-spoon sampler a distance of 12 inches 
into undisturbed soil with a 140 pound hammer free falling a distance of 30 inches. The sample is 
initially driven 6 inches to penetrate into undisturbed soil, then the test is performed. The number of 
hammer blows for seating the spoon and making the test are recorded for each 6 inches of penetration on 
the boring log (Example: 6-84), The standard penetration test N-value can be obtained by adding the last 
two figures (Le. 8+9=17 blows/ft.). (ASTM D-1586) 

Strata Chanzes - In the column "Material Description" on the boring log, the horizontal lines represent 
strata changes. A solid line ( - ) represents an actually observed change, a dashed line (- - - -) 
represents an estimated change. 

Ground Water observations were made at the times indicated. Porosity of soil strata, weather conditions, 
site topography. etc. may cause changes in the water levels indicated on the logs. 



Instrument Prepared By: Site Name:&kew Service Rd Site ID: 083-@-000 Indexing Instructions: 
c Paradise 

r420Donelson Pk, Ste A18 
Nashville, TN 37217 

Memorandum of Lease Agreement 

This memorandum evidences that a lease was and hereby is made and entered into by written Lease Agreement dated 4//3 
1999, between Mildred 0. Wallace (“Owner“) and Tritel Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Tritel”). 

Such Agreement provides in part that Owner leases to Tritel and Owner does hereby lease to Tritel a certain site (“Site”) located 
at Askew Service Road,City of HoDkinsville, County of Christian, State of Kentucky, within the property of Owner which is 
described in Exhlblt A attached hereto (or such Site which itself and the easements thereto are more particularly described in 
Exhibit “A”), with grant of and Owner hereby grants a non-exclusive easement for unrestricted rights of access thereto and to 
electric and telephone facilities for a term of five (5) years commencing on , 19 , which term is subject to four (4) 
additional five (5) year extension periods by Tritel. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum as of the day and year first above written. 

“Tritel” 

v\{3 159 
Name: V J F  

Title: 54 ec. J P  \cob 
Address: 1410 Livingston Lane 

Jackson, MS 39213-8003 

Phone Number: 601-362-2200 

“OWNER” 

Mildred 0. Wallace 

By: ” IW- 
Name: Mildred 0. Wallace 

Title: Owner 

Address: 2591 Stone Briar Drive 
Clarksville, TN 37043 

Phone Number:931-358-5534 

CONTINUATION OF OWNERS SIGNATURES: 

“OWNER: 

By: 

Its: 

By: 

Its: 

By: 

Its: 



STATE OF TENNESSEE 

hfl f a  , a Notary Public in and for said State and County, 
, the withdnamed bdrgainor(s), with whom I am personally acquainted (or provcd to mc on the basis of 

OF w 
me, cyG\; 9 

satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that s h e -  executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this &ay of , 192'  cI 

Notary c+ Publi I y k g A M  

My Com issio Expires: q 1 TI7 /hQ\ 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Personally appeared before me, , a Notary Public in and for said State and County, 
, the within named bargainor(s), with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of 

satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged that -he- executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this - day of ,19-. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, 

, the within named 
, being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the 

upon oath, acknowledged himself (or herself) to be the of 
bargainor, a corporation, and that -he- as such 
purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by -self as such 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this the - day of ,19-. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF 

Before me, , a Notary Public in and for said State and County aforesaid, duly commissioned and qualified, 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and 

, LLC, the within-named 
, being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 

personally appeared 
who, upon oath, acknowledged -self to be the 
bargainor, a Tennessee Limited Liability Company, and that -he-, as such 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Limited Liability Company by -self as such 

of 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office on this the - day of 9 19-. 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 

Before me' -3 l\+e k w L r - b h r J $ a  Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared 
, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon 

of TRlTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and 
m 

that -he- as such 
by -self as such 

. 
qg [ -0 
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by s 

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this \c3 day of &)Y \ , 19%. 



EXHIBIT “A” 

Prodem, 

1. The street address of the Property is: 

Askew Service Road, Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

2 .  The Assessor’s Parcel Number is: 

Map: 125 Parcel: 14 

3. The Property is legally described as: 

Recorded in Book: 532 Page: 745 in the ofice of the County Clerk, Christian County, Kentucky. 

4. The Premises is described as follows: 

An area 100 feet by 100 feet, along with all easements and access rights as required by the Lessee to fully utilize the 
leased parcel for the purposes as described in the lease. Approximate area is indicated in the sketch below: 

I 

a 
% 

I -  
I 



KY-083-1984OA 
ASKEW SERVlCE ROAD 

KY-083-19840A 
ASKEW SERVlCE ROAD - 

LEASE EXHIBIT 'A' 

PROPOSED 1 OO'xlOO' 

PROPOSED 75.~75' 
(N) 12'-0''~20'-0" FENCED COMPOUND 

PAD 
EQUIPMENT/SHELTER 

(N) METER BOARD . 
(SEE SHEET D-1) 

FUTURE 12'-0''~20'-0'' 
CONCRETE PADS 
(TYP. 3 PLACES) 

(N) GUY WIRES 
240' FROM TOWER 
(TYP. 3 PLACES) 
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